

SEANAD ÉIREANN

AN BILLE OIDHREACHTA, 2016 LEASUITHE COISTE

HERITAGE BILL 2016 COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Leasuithe Breise Additional Amendments

**Government amendments are denoted by an asterisk*

SECTION 3

a1f. In page 4, line 11, after “aforesaid” to insert the following:

“, with appropriate exception and allowance made for areas subject to protection or proposed protection for natural heritage or used by species listed in Annex IV or V of Council Directive 92/43/EEC of 21 May 1992 on the conservation of natural habitats and of wild fauna and flora and Annex I, II, or III of Council Directive 2009/147/EC on the conservation of wild birds”.

—*Senator Grace O’Sullivan.*

a1h. In page 4, line 16, after “Ireland” to insert “to maintain the ability of those who make their homes on boats upon those waters to do so, and”.

—*Senator Grace O’Sullivan.*

Section opposed.

—*Senator Grace O’Sullivan.*

SECTION 4

ab1h. In page 4, to delete line 19 and substitute the following:

“Ireland.

- (4) Waterways Ireland shall consult with each other relevant local authority and the National Parks and Wildlife Service prior to any maintenance works which may effect habitats or areas of conservation.
- (5) Waterways Ireland shall be responsible for maintaining the green and/or grass areas including such walkways along river/canal banks.
- (6) The prohibition of all mechanically propelled vehicles (with the exception of Waterways Ireland official vehicles on all pathways along the river/canal banks.”.”.

—*Senator Brian Ó Domhnaill.*

[SECTION 4]

- a1j.** In page 4, line 31, after “canals” to insert “recognising the dimensions of heritage vessels currently using the navigations”.

—*Senator Gerard P. Craughwell.*

- a1k.** In page 4, line 32, after “canals” to insert the following:

“after due notice to canal users’ groups and local authorities within the area affected by the proposed closure will occur or, in the event of emergencies within agreed procedures on a temporary basis”.

—*Senator Gerard P. Craughwell.*

- a1l.** In page 4, line 34, after “boat” where it secondly occurs to insert “following due consultation with canal users’ groups”.

—*Senator Lynn Ruane.*

- a1p.** In page 5, line 3 after “canals” to insert “where on a permanent or semi-permanent basis, with due regard to consultation with canal users’ groups and those making their homes on boats upon that stretch of canal”.

—*Senator Lynn Ruane.*

- a1q.** In page 5, line 10, after “property” to insert the following:

“having due regard to the architectural heritage of the structures near which the berths, buoys, or moorings are proposed to be placed”.

—*Senator Gerard P. Craughwell.*

- a1t.** In page 5, line 23, after “animals” to insert “and birds”.

—*Senator Grace O’Sullivan.*

- a1w.** In page 5, to delete lines 27 and 28.

—*Senators Frances Black, Lynn Ruane.*

- a1y.** In page 5, line 30, to delete “(1), it shall publish a notice of the proposal—” and substitute the following:

“(1) and following the conduct of any screenings and assessments necessary to comply with Council Directive 92/43/EEC of 21 May 1992 on the conservation of natural habitats and of wild fauna and flora, or Council Directive 2009/147/EC on the conservation of wild birds, it shall publish a notice of the proposal—”.

—*Senator Grace O’Sullivan.*

- a1z.** In page 5, between lines 33 and 34, to insert the following:

“(iii) and shall communicate such proposal in writing to each local authority within which such proposal relates,”.

—*Senator Gerard P. Craughwell.*

[SECTION 4]

a1aa. In page 6, line 5, to delete “21 days” and substitute “60 days”.

—*Senator Gerard P. Craughwell.*

a1ab. In page 6, line 7, to delete “21 days” and substitute “60 days”.

—*Senator Gerard P. Craughwell.*

a1ad. In page 6, line 12, to delete “21 days” and substitute “60 days”.

—*Senator Gerard P. Craughwell.*

b1ad. In page 6, line 13, to delete “21 days” and substitute “60 days”.

—*Senator Gerard P. Craughwell.*

a1ae. In page 6, between lines 25 and 26, to insert the following:

“(iii) to provide to authorised officers and an Garda Síochána for presentation on request for reference purposes a hard copy of the bye-laws in the event of a bye-law issue being raised by the authorised officer or a member of an Garda Síochána.”.

—*Senators Frances Black, Lynn Ruane.*

a1ai. In page 7, to delete lines 12 to 44, and in page 8, to delete lines 1 to 3.

—*Senators Frances Black, Lynn Ruane.*

a1aaf. In page 9, to delete lines 29 to 31.

—*Senator Lynn Ruane.*

a1aag. In page 10, line 12, to delete “a named authorised officer” and substitute “a member of an Garda Síochána, a Customs or Revenue Official, or a Health and Safety Inspector”.

—*Senators Frances Black, Lynn Ruane.*

a1aah. In page 10, lines 13 and 14, to delete “as the named authorised officer thinks necessary” and substitute “as the member of an Garda Síochána, the Customs or Revenue Official, or the Health and Safety Inspector think necessary”.

—*Senator Lynn Ruane.*

Section opposed.

—*Senator Grace O’Sullivan.*

SECTION 5

Section opposed.

—*Senator Grace O’Sullivan.*

SECTION 6

Section opposed.

—*Senator Grace O’Sullivan.*